Pay the prospector owners $75,000 CDN annually for 10 years beginning January 1, 2021 and ending January 
1, 2030.

2. The Company must spend three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.00) CDN in mineral exploration on the 
property by January 1, 2025.

3. Upon signing, the Company will issue two million, four hundred thousand (2,400,000) JSHG common shares to 
the prospector owners as compensation for the changes to the original Joint Venture Option agreement.

4. The Company must keep each and all claims within the group that comprises the Property in good standing. If 
the Company forfeits one, any or all of the claims that comprise the Property, then the Company is obligated to

[...]

Township in Northern Ontario.  The Company paid three hundred thousand JSHG common shares at $0.07 per share for 
the mineral property and a two per cent (2%) Net Smelter Royalty ('NSR') of which the Company has the option to 
repurchase 75% of the NSR for one million five hundred thousand Canadian dollars ($1,500,000) at any time. 

In 2020, the Company recognized an impairment charge of $21,000 on the carrying value of the Hiltz Property based on 
the substantial doubt of the Company’s ability to raise adequate financing.

j) Jo-Anne Property

On November 13, 2020, the Company purchased a 100% interest in two claims, known as the Jo-Anne Property, in